As at December 31, 2011 and 2010, the Company and subsidiary companies have debt to equity ratio as

summarized below :

 Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

 December 31,

2011

December 31,

2010

December 31,

2011

December 31,

2010

Debt to equity ratio 6.23 : 1 7.53 : 1 1.37 : 1 1.23 : 1

36. RECLASSICATION IN THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The presentation in these financial statements have been prepared in compliance with the regulations in the

notification of Department of Business Development dated September 28, 2011 regarding the condensed form

should be included in the financial statements B. E. 2554, the certain accounts in comparative financial statements

have been prepared for corresponding with the reclassification of currently accounts which have no impacts on

statements of comprehensive income  or shareholders' equity as previously reported.

The reclassifications in the 2010 financial statements for corresponding with the 2011 financial statements are

as follows:

 Consolidated financial statements(Baht)

 Before reclassify Reclassify After reclassify

Statements of financial position

   as at December 31, 2010

Assets

Trade and other receivables - 548,323,364 548,323,364

Net trade accounts receivable 420,574,718 (420,574,718) -

Other receivables-related parties -net 60,365,785 (60,365,785) -

Other current assets-accrued income 28,199,539 (28,199,539) -

Other current assets-prepaid expenses 39,183,322 (39,183,322) -

Investment properties - 228,915,334 228,915,334

Property, plant and equipment 1,738,441,740 33,611,651 1,772,053,391

Investment in properties   228,915,334 (228,915,334) -

Cost of para-rubber plant 33,611,651 (33,611,651) -

- 62 -

 Consolidated financial statements(Baht)

 Before reclassify Reclassify After reclassify

Statements of financial position

   as at December 31, 2010

Liabilities

Trade and other payables - 653,461,499 653,461,499

Trade accounts payable 404,093,134 (404,093,134) -

Other payables-related parties 70,517,110 (70,517,110) -

Other current liabilities- accrued expenses 170,413,144 (170,413,144) -

Other current liabilities- unearned revenue 8,438,111 (8,438,111) -

Long-term loan from related persons and parties - 190,000,000 190,000,000

Long-term loan from related companies 130,000,000 (130,000,000) -

Long-term loan from related persons 60,000,000 (60,000,000) -

 3,392,753,588 - 3,392,753,588

 Separate financial statements(Baht)

 Before reclassify Reclassify After reclassify

Statements of financial position

   as at December 31, 2010

Assets

Trade and other receivables - 433,997,303 433,997,303

Net trade accounts receivable 232,583,295 (232,583,295) -

Other receivables-related parties -net 148,052,231 (148,052,231) -

Other current assets-accrued income 25,664,613 (25,664,613) -

Other current assets-prepaid expenses 27,697,164 (27,697,164) -

Investment properties - 846,997,515 846,997,515

Property, plant and equipment   1,091,065,116 (584,470,530) 506,594,586

Investment in properties   228,915,334 (228,915,334) -

Cost of para-rubber plant 33,611,651 (33,611,651) -

- 63 -

 Separate financial statements(Baht)

 Before reclassify Reclassify After reclassify

Statements of financial position

   as at December 31, 2010

Liabilities

Trade and other payables - 285,436,927 285,436,927

Trade accounts payable 211,449,129 (211,449,129) -

Other payables-related parties 18,384,516 (18,384,516) -

Other current liabilities- accrued expenses 55,600,701 (55,600,701) -

Other current liabilities- unearned revenue 2,581 (2,581) -

Long-term loan from related persons and parties   - 190,000,000 190,000,000

Long-term loan from related companies 130,000,000 (130,000,000) -

Long-term loan from related persons 60,000,000 (60,000,000) -

 2,263,026,331 - 2,263,026,331

37. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the Company's Board of Directors on

March 5, 2012.

	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7